FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 2904(11)2023 CCP-PS u/s 147/148/380/392/427/436/120-B IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act corr to FIR No.

0(10)2023 IPS u/s 147/148/380/392/427/436/120-B IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence 07/05/2023 at @ 7:30 PM.

Date and Hour	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction	Date of dispatch from
when reported	from Police Station	Police Station
10/11/2023 At 08:04 AM	At the quarter of the complt B1 Room No. 03, DC Mini Secretariat Quarter, Tuibong, Churachandpur. About 1.5 Kms North	10/11/2023

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & Residence of informant/ complainant	Name & Residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Athokpam Shantibala Devi w/o Late Shamurailatpam Priyobrata Sharma of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur # 8131803943	Unknown groups of people belonged to Kuki community including Kuki militant group(s)	Rioting, Rioting armed with deadly weapons, theft, robbery, mischief causing damage, criminal conspiracy, unauthorised possession of fire arms. Punishable u/s / 147/148/380/392/427/436/120-B IPC, 25(1C) Arms Act	ASI T Pauliansiam of CCP-PS will please investigate the case.	
i/c OC/CCP-PS Officer- In- Incha	3 lige			

Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

Signed

: (G. JANGKHOLAL KIPGEN), SI,

Designation

: i/e OC/CCP-PS

Date

Office/11/29/2 narge Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station

Sub: Report





Sir,

I, have the honour to state that on 07/05/2023 at around 07:30 pm a large number of innumerable unidentified groups of people belongs to Kuki Community with deadly weapons and sophisticated arms including Kuki Militant Group(s) stormed at my Quarter, B1 Room No.3, DC Mini Secretariat Quarter, Tuibong, CCPur and looted all valuable items. In that unfortunate incident, I have lost a total amount of about Rs. 15 lakh approx. After the said unfortunate incident/mob violent my family fled away from the quarter and take shelter at DC Office, CCPur and later brought to Imphal escorted by some Army Convoy and after reaching Imphal, we were brought to Khuman Lampak Relief Camp.

It is, therefore, requested kindly to take up necessary legal action against the culprits/accused persons at the earliest.

I shell forever be grateful for your kind cooperation and necessary action(s).

Dated/Imphal The 27th Oct, 2023

This uppout is Heated as one 06 of the case FIR No. 0 (10) 2023 IPS US 147/148/380/ 392/427/436/120-B IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act. Your Sincerely

A. Shantibada Don!

(Athokpam Shantibala Devi) 54 yrs W/o Late Shamurailatpam Priyobrata Sharma of Thangmeiband Lourungpurel Leikai.

8131803943

Remember as DE of FIR NO 2904(11) 2023 CLP-PS MS 147/148/380 1392/ 427/436/120-B IPC, 25(1-C) A. Act.

Olicer-In-Incharge
Churachandpur Police Station
Manipur

OC/1/2023.
Officer-in-charge
IMPHAL POLICE STATION
Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Statement of Athokpam(N) Samurailatpam (O) Shantibala Devi aged about 54 yrs W/O (L) Sh. Priyobarta Sharma of Thangmeiband Lourung Pural Leikai is recorded in c/w FIR No. 448(05)29023 IPS U/S 147/148/380/392/427/436/120-B IPC CrPC is recorded on a separate sheet U/S 161 CrPC.

I was born and brought up at Thangmeiband Hijam Leikai. I was married to one Shamurailatpam Priyobarta Sharma and we have 2(two) sons and 1(one) daughter. As I was selected as Women Home Guard in the 2nd week of August, 2022 and posted at CCPUR district. On 22nd August 2004, I joined at Churachandpur DC Office as a security personnel as I was detailed at the said office and a quarter was given to me at B1 Room No. 3 allotted in my name at DC Mini Secretariat Quarter, Tuibong, CCPUR. Till the day of incident I was still staying at the quarter with my nephew namely, Khomdram Roshan Singh aged about 28 yrs S/O (L) Kh. Kuleshwor Singh of Khundrakpam Mayai Leikai as he was working as a Data entry operator of NHIDCL Authority Engineer at Gangpimoul, CCPUR as my husband was expired in the year 2012.

That on 07/05/2023 @ 7:30 pm I was cooking our dinner at my quarter, I heard some noises around my quarter. Then I ran at the terrace and look towards the direction where the noises is coming and saw some unknown Kuki individuals including Kuki Militant holding deadly weapons and arms stormed at Tuibong Bazar area and started to set fire on Meiteis houses and household things. On seeing the view I along with my nephew ran downstairs but when we reach downstairs some unknown Kukis started to throw stones at my quarter. I was feeling scary at that time and call at the office of MPR, CCPUR and narrated the whole incident and asked them to sent some police personnel to help us but I was told that there is no police personnel left at that time as they have been deployed all the personnel for duty and further asked me to run and hide at CCPUR/SP quarter which was also near to my allotted quarter. Then I along with my nephew ran from the backdoor of my quarter towards SP/CCPUR quarter leaving all our belongings at my quarter. When I reached at the place with my nephew I told the security personnel of SP CCPUR that I have left all the above mentioned items and also a four wheeler Chevrolet Spark (Parrot Green in colour) and a 2(two) wheeler Activa 3G (Marron in colour). After that the security personnel call SP from his mobile number and told the whole story. Then after the phone was hang up the security personnel told us that 2(two) of them will come with us to bring our things from my quarter. As I was feeling scary I told my nephew to go along with the security personnel at my quarter and bring some valuable items. After few minutes later my nephew and the 2(two) police personnel return driving the 2(two) wheeler Activa and the 4(four) wheeler and parked inside the campus of SP/ CCPur quarter. Further they told me that the household items, clothes valuable items like, gold ornaments, TV, Refrigerator, Washing machin etc were burnt by the Kuki's on the courtyard of my quarter. After hearing the news I cried and I was consoled by my nephew to stop crying and the list of my properties that were burnt or vandalized by the Kuki individuals that attacked us on the night are as follows.

	Gas Item				
Sl.no	Article	Quality	Amount		
1	Full Cylinger	3	15,000		
2	Gas Stove	1	5,000		

		Jewell	ery Item		
SI. no	А	rticle	Quality	Amour	nt
1	Lei Achouba			1,0,900	
2	Hand Ring		-	47,100	
3 Necklace		_	4,50,000		
		Gas	tem		
SI	.no	Article	Quality	Amount	

	Paddy Item				
Sl.no	Article	Quality	Amount		
1	Paddy (Rice Bag)	18	23,400		

25,000

Books & Study

Materials

Wood Item				
SI.	Article	Quality	Amount	
1	Bed	2	45,000	
2	Bed Box	1	35,000	
3	Mattress	2	16,000	
4	Iron Almira	1	27,000	
5	Iron Dressing Table	1	12,000	
6	Sofa Set	1	30,000	
7	Table	1	5,000	
8	Computer Table	1	7,000	

Clothes Item					
Sl.no	Article	Quality	2,30,000 21,000		
1	Clothes & Shoes				
2	2 Trolley 3 Blanket (VIP)	4			
3			23,000		
4	Fibre Blanket	3	12,000		
5	Other Household Materials	-	10,700		

	Cash (Money)				
SI. no	Article	Quality	Amount		
1	Cash Money in Locker		47,500		

Total Amount = 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs)

That night we stay the night inside the four wheeler vehicle which was parked inside the campus of Sp/CCPur quarter.

On being asked I stated that, next day @ 6:00 am we were escorted by SP/CCPur security personnel to DC Office, Churachandpur where more that 400 Meiteis were taking shelter inside the campus from the Kuki Militants. At around 11:30 am all the individuals who were taking shelter at DC Office, CCPur were brought to Imphal escorted by some Army Convoy and after reaching Imphal we were further brought to Khuman Lampak Relief Camp.

ROAC

Recorded by

(ASI N. Lenan Singh) Of Imphal PS * OFFICE OF

To

The Superintendent of Police, Churachanpur District, Manipur.

MAHIPUR

Subject:- Transfer of Zero FIR

Receipt No. 460/

Sir,

The noted FIR case has been registered at Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District on viewed of complaint report from one complainant namely Athokpam Santibala Devi w/o (L) Shamurailatpam Priyobrata Sharma of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai. However, since the PO falls under the jurisdiction of CCP-PS, the same is being transferred and handed over to you for further kind necessary action please.

(1)FIR NO. 448(5)2023 IPS u/s 147/148/380/392/427/436/120-B IPC & 25(1-C)A.Act

Imphal, The Je* Sept, 2023.

Your faithfully,

Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station. Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipus

Red



Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A ZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

FIR No. 448(05)2023 IPS u/s 147/148/380/392/427/436/120-B IPC & 25(1-C) Arms Act

District: Imphal West

Date & hour of occurrence: On 07/05/2023 at @ 7:30 nm

	On 07/03/2023 at ttp 7.30 pm	
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station
16/05/2023 at 4.30 pm	At the Quarter of the complainant B1 Room No. 3, DC Mini Secretariat Quarter, Tuibong, CCPur. / About 65 km South West	16/05/2023

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it

Name & residence of	Name & residence	Brief description of offence	Steps taken	Result of the
informant/ complainant	of accused	with section and property carried off. If any	regarding Investigation of delay in recording information	case
Athokpam Shantibala Devi W/o (L) Shamurailatpam Priyobrata Sharma of Thangmeiband Lourung Purel Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.	Unknown groups of people belonged to Kuki community including Kuki Militant Group(s)	Rioting, armed with deadly weapon, theft in dwelling house, robbery, damage, mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house with criminal conspiracy by using Arms & Ammunitions.	ASI N. Lenai investigate the	n Singh will pse e case.
OE-attached OC/IPS 16/05/2023		Punishable // u/s 147/148/380/392/427/436/ 120-B IPC & 25(1-C) Arms Act.		

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (N. Ingocha Singh, MPS)

Designation: OC/IPS

16/05/2023 Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur